
    Hkkd`vuqi&jk"Vªh; tSfod LVSªl izcU/ku laLFkku     
       cjkSaMk] jk;iqj] NRrhlx<+&493 225 

 

 

 
 

                      

    iCar-nationaL institutE oF BiotiC strEss ManagEMEnt 

           Baronda, raipur, Chhattisgarh – 493 225 
 

ao.nibsm.cg@nic.in Fax No. : 0771-2225351, Telephone No.- 0771-2225333 

                 

F.No. 9-02/NIBSM/2017-18                     Date:- 07/04/2018 

TENDER NOTICE-No.7 

 

Subject:-INVITITION OF TENDERS FOR PROVIDING “HIRING OF VEHICLE” AT  
ICAR- NIBSM, Raipur (C.G.). 
 

On behalf of the Secretary, ICAR, The Director, NIBSM, Raipur (C.G.) invites sealed tenders from authorized, 

approved and registered contractors/ agencies/ firms for vehicle on hire basis at ICAR-NIBSM, Baronda, Raipur C.G. 

for a period of one year. 

 

S.No. Description of Work Earnest Money 

1 VEHICLE ON HIRE 1000.00 
 

1. Interested eligible bidders may obtain further information from the office of the Director ICAR-

NIBSM, Baronda, Raipur (C.G.)-493225 and inspect the bidding documents. Tender form can be 

purchased from the date of publishing in the newspaper to 09/04/2018 from this office. 
 

2. A complete set of bidding documents for above works can be purchased by interested eligible 

bidders on the submission of a written application to this office and upon payment of non-

refundable fee of Rs. 500/- (Rs. Five hundred only) in the form of Demand Draft/ Bankers Cheque 

drawn in favor of ICAR UNIT-NIBSM, RAIPUR, C.G. payable at Raipur during any working day 

between 10.00 AM to 5.00 PM. The interested bidders should add the application postage cost 

indicated above in its non-refundable fee mentioned earlier. The bidders may download the 

bidding document from institute website www.nibsm.org.in and submit separate bidding 

document for each work along with separate non refundable fee of Rs. 500/- in each case 

in the form of crossed Bank Draft/ Banker’s cheque along with the Bid Security as tender 

fee tenders without tender fee of Rs. 500/- will be rejected. 
 

3. The closing and opening dates of the bidding documents will be as per schedule/ detail given us under :  

Last date of issue 

 of tender form 

Date & time of submitting tender  

i.e. date at NIBSM, Raipur 

Date & time of opening of tender  

 at NIBSM, Raipur 

28/04/2018 28/04/2018 up to 1.00 PM 28/04/2018 at 2.00 PM 

4. Thereafter interested firms will submit technical and financial bids to undertake the works 

separately and simultaneously in different sealed covers super scribed “Technical bid” and 

financial bid”. Both these sealed covers will then be placed in as separate cover scribed as 

“Tender for VEHICLE ON HIRE (As indicated above) Separate tender document (Technical and 

Financial bid) should be submitted. The tenders accompanied by an EMD as mentioned above in 

the form of a demand draft favoring the Director, ICAR-NIBSM, Baronda, Raipur (C.G.) should 

reach this Institute by 28/04/2018 up to 1.00 PM the duly filled in tender should be dropped in the 

tender box for the purpose kept at NIBSM, Raipur so as to reach the undersigned up to 1.00 PM 

on 28/04/2018. 

5. Bids which will be received on time and date as per schedule in para 3 above will be opened in 

the presence of the bidders/ authorized representative who choose to attend at schedule time 

and date given above. 

6. In the event of any of the above date being declared as a holiday/ closed day, the bids will be 

sold/ received/ opened on the next working day at the appointed time. 

7. Director, ICAR-NIBSM, Baronda, Raipur (C.G.) reserves the right to accept/ reject any or all the 

tenders without assigning any reason. 

mailto:ao.nibsm.cg@nic.in
http://www.nibsm.org.in/


    Hkkd`vuqi&jk"Vªh; tSfod LVSªl izcU/ku laLFkku     
       cjkSaMk] jk;iqj] NRrhlx<+&493 225 

 

 

 
 

                      

    iCar-nationaL institutE oF BiotiC strEss ManagEMEnt 

           Baronda, raipur, Chhattisgarh – 493 225 
 

ao.nibsm.cg@nic.in Fax No. : 0771-2225351, Telephone No.- 0771-2225333 

 

F.No 9-2/NIBSM/2017-18                Dated: 07/04/2018 

 

TERMS & CONDITIONS FOR TENDER FOR PROVIDING “VEHICLE ON HIRE” 
AT ICAR-NIBSM, RAIPUR (C.G.). 

 

Dear Sir (s), 

1. Sealed Tenders are hereby invited on behalf of the Secretary, Indian Council of Agricultural Research, New 

Delhi from the registered contractors/firms for providing “VEHICLE ON HIRE” at ICAR-NIBSM, 

Raipur (C.G.). The terms and conditions of the contract which will govern any contract made are those 

contained in the General conditions of contract applicable to the contracts placed by the ICAR and by the 

Research Institute of the Council and the special terms and conditions detailed in the tender forms and its 

schedules. Please submit your rates in the tender form if you are in a position to provide the requisite services 

in accordance with the requirement stated in the attached schedules [Annexure-I and Annexure-II]. 

2. The tenderer is being permitted to give tender in consideration of the stipulations on his part that after 

submitting his tenders, he will not resile from his offer or modify the terms and conditions thereof. 

3. The Schedules of the tender form should be returned intact and pages should not be detached. In the event of 

the space provided on the schedule form being insufficient for the required purpose, additional pages may be 

added. Each additional page must be numbered consecutively and be signed in full by the tenderer. In such 

cases reference to the additional pages must be made in the tender form. If any modification of the schedules 

is considered necessary it should be communicated by means of a separate letter along with the tenders. 

Overwriting/ erasing in rates to be quoted by the tenderer will not be allowed otherwise the tenders may be 

rejected. 

4. The Tenders are liable to be ignored if complete information as required in Annexure-I is not given therein or 

if the particulars asked for in the schedule to the Tenders is not fully filled in individual signing the Tenders 

or other documents connected with the contract may specify whether he/she signs it in the capacity of (i) a 

sole proprietor of the firm of constituted attorney of such sole proprietor, or (ii) a partner of the firm if it be 

partnership in which case he must have authority to refer to arbitration dispute concerning the business of the  

partnership whether by virtue of the partnership agreement of power of attorney or (iii) constituted attorney of 

the firm if it is a company. 

5. If tenderer does not accept the offer, after issue of letter of award by ICAR-NIBSM, Raipur (C.G.) within 

15 days, the offer shall be withdrawn. 

6. A person signing the tenders form or any other documents forming part of the contract on behalf of another 

shall be deemed to warranty that he/she has authority to bind such other and if, on enquiry it appears that the 

persons so signing had no authority to do so, the institute shall without prejudice to other civil and criminal 

remedies cancel the contract and hold the signatory liable for all costs and damages. Each page of the tenders 

and the schedules to the tenders and annexure, if any, should be signed by the tenderer. 

7. The original copy of the tenders is to be enclosed in two envelops/covers. The inner cover should be sealed. 

The outer cover should be super scribed as tender for “VEHICLE ON HIRE” at ICAR-NIBSM, Raipur 

(C.G.) with address of this office and of the tenderer. All tenders should be sent by Registered Post/ hand 

delivered in the tender box kept in the office of the Director, ICAR- NIBSM, Baronda, Raipur (C.G.) not 

later than 1.00 PM on  28/04/2018 

 

mailto:ao.nibsm.cg@nic.in


 

8. The rates quoted in tenders to be given both in words and figure. You are at liberty to be present or to 

authorize a representative to be present at the time of tender opening. The name and address of the 

representative who would be attending the opening of the tenders on your behalf should be indicated in your 

tender. Please also state the name and address of your permanent representative, if any.  

9. The Institute does not pledge itself to accept the lowest or any other tenders and also reserve to itself the right 

of accepting the tenders in whole or in part of the tenders. 

10. The tender shall remain open for acceptance upto 90 days from the date of opening. The successful tenderer 

will have to complete the work within the specified period and no further extension of time will be given 

unless justified by exceptional circumstances. 

11. Each tenderer will have to deposit an earnest money Rs. 1000/- (Rs. One thousand –only) and Rs. 500/-(Rs. 

Five hundred as Tender Fee) without which the tender shall not be considered. The Earnest money shall be 

deposited in the form of Demand Draft/ FDR in favour of the “ICAR UNIT, NIBSM, Raipur (C.G.)”.  

Earnest money and Tender fee deposited in any other form will not be accepted. The earnest money will be 

refunded to the unsuccessful tenderer. The earnest money of the second and third lowest tenders will be 

refunded after the satisfactory start of work by successful tenderer. Tender fee is not refundable. The 

successful tenderer will have to deposit a security money of Rs. 5000/- (Rs. Five thousand only) in the form 

of DD/ FDR in favour of the “ICAR UNIT, NIBSM, Raipur (C.G.)”. 

12. Successful tenderer will have to enter into a detailed contract agreement with ICAR-NIBSM, Raipur on non- 

Judicial stamp paper. The work will be awarded only on the satisfaction of the concerned Institute authority 

that the firm has the necessary facility / infrastructure to handle the work. The firm will allow for the 

inspection of necessary facility/ infrastructure to the concerned authority, if the authority decides so. 

13. Price & delivery terms: 

(a) Items Rate as per attached schedule Annexure-II should be quoted on the basis of execution of 

work at “ICAR UNIT, NIBSM, Raipur (C.G.)”. Extra charges of any nature including the taxes 

and levies will not be borne by the “ICAR UNIT, NIBSM, Raipur (C.G.)”. 

(b) The rates for the items required in accordance to the specifications mentioned in the schedule 

Annexure-II will only be considered otherwise the same will be rejected. Other term for the work 

etc. will be as detailed in the schedule of the tender. The work will be accepted after proper 

inspection, verification and trial as to their quality, quantity and conformity to the prescribed 

specification. 

14. Each tender must be accompanied by a certified copy of the latest Registration Certificate issued from 

Central Excise Department/ GST registration certificate/ Income Tax certificate/ PAN without which 

the tender will be liable to be ignored. 

15. The firm has to provide the taxis on all working days as well as on holidays. However the 

requirement of vehicle will be provided separately and well in advance from time to time. 

16. The drivers: - 

 Must have a mobile number for making communication. 

 Should be presentable/ courteous/ well behaved. 

 Should be experienced and fully conversant with the routes of Chhattisgarh area. 

 Will be required to maintain a duty slip/logbook, which will be signed by the officer using 

the vehicle or any other person (s) authorized by him/her. 

 Attached with the vehicle must have valid driving license and also having the complete set of 

valid and up to date documents i.e. Registration Certificate, Insurance, Pollution clearance, 

Road Tax, Permit, etc. for the concerned vehicle. 

17. The contract can be terminated by giving one month’s notice on either side. If any point of time the 

services of the firm are not found satisfactory the Director, NIBSM reserves the right to terminate the 

contract immediately OR on a short notice of at least seven days. 

 



 
  



 

ANNEXURE-I 

TENDER FOR PROVIDING “VEHICLE ON HIRE” AT ICAR-NIBSM, 

BARONDA, RAIPUR 

Full Name & Address of the Tenderer in 

addition to Post Box No. if any should be 

quoted in all communications to this office :  
 

Telephone No.     : 

 

Telegraphic Address/ Fax/ Cellular No.  : 

E-mail address     : 

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

From, 
 

 ………………………………………………. 

 

 ………………………………………………. 

 

 ………………………………………………. 
 

To, 

 The Director  

ICAR-National Institute of Biotic Stress Management, Baronda,  

Raipur (C.G.) 

 

 I/we have read all the particulars regarding the general information and other terms and 

conditions of the contract for “VEHICLE ON HIRE” at ICAR-NIBSM, RAIPUR and agree to 

provide the services as detailed in the schedule herein in the acceptance of the tender at the rates given in 

the Schedule to this tender and I/We agree to hold this offer open till 90 days. I/We shall be bound by 

communication acceptance dispatched within the prescribed time. 
 

 I/we have understood these terms and conditions for the contract and shall provide the best 

services strictly accordance with these requirements. 
 

 The following pages have been added to form a part of this tender…………………..the 

Schedules I & II to accompany this tenders are at pages………………………… 

 

 Every page so attached with this tender bears my signature and the office seal. 

 

                                                                                                            Yours faithfully 

 

 

Dated:             Signature & Seal of the Tenderer   

Witness……………………..      Telephone No. Office 

Address……………………..      Resi. 

Occupation…………………….      Mobile 

Signature of witness to contractor’s signature 

Address: 

Name & Signature of Witness: 

Address: 



 

 

ANNEXURE-I 

SCHEDULE TO TENDER 

 

PART – I 

1- Name of the Firm/ Agency 

 

2- Full address with Post Box No. 

 And Telephone No. if any 

 

3- Constitution of the Firm/ Agency 

 (Attached copy) 

  

(a) Indian Companies Act, 1956 

(b) Indian Partnership Act, 1932 

(Please give names of partners) 

(c) Any other Act, if not, the owners 

 

4- For partnership firms whether registered 

 under the Indian Partnership Act, 1932 

 please state further whether by the 

 partnership agreement to arbitration has been  

 conferred on the partner who has signed the 

 Tender. 

 

(a) If answer to the above is an negative  

whether there is any general power 

attorney executed by all the partners of  

the firm authorizing the partner who has 

signed the tenders to refer dispute 

condemning business of the Partnership 

to arbitration . 

 

(b) If the answer to above is in point one and  

two the affirmative please furnish a copy of either 

the partnership agreement or the general 

power of attorney as the case may be. The copy 

should be attested by a Notary Public or its 

execution would be admitted by affidavit on 

a properly stamped paper by all partner. 

 

5- Name of Full Address of your Banker. 

 

6- Your Permanent Income Tax No. / Circle/ Ward 

 

7- Earnest Money deposited Amount, BC/DD No. Date 

 

8- Any other relevant information.    

 



  

ANNEXURE-I 

 

 

9- Name and Address of the firm’s representative  

 And whether the firm would be representing at the 

 Opening of the tenders. 

 

10- Name of the Permanent Representative to be 

 Supervised the work at NIBSM, Raipur regarding  

 The contract. 

 

Date: …………………………….. 

 

Place: …………………………… 

 

AUTHORISED SIGNATORY 

 

Please add supplementary pages to be numbered whether needed by the tenderer. 

   



    Hkkd`vuqi&jk"Vªh; tSfod LVSªl izcU/ku laLFkku     
       cjkSaMk] jk;iqj] NRrhlx<+&493 225 

 

 

 

 

                      

    iCar-nationaL institutE oF BiotiC strEss ManagEMEnt 

           Baronda, raipur, Chhattisgarh – 493 225 
 

director.nibsm.cg@nic.in  Tele Fax : 0771-2444697, Tele- 0771-2225333 

                 

ANNEXURE-II 

SCHEDULE OF TENDER 
 

Date and time of receipt of Tender  : Up to 1.00 PM of 28/04/2018  

Date and time of opening of Tender  :     At  2.00 PM of  28/04/2018 
 

fufonk nj :Ik;s Ikzfr fd0eh0 fuEufyf[kr izksQkekZ esa vafdr djsaA 
 

Sr. 
No 

Description 
Charges for 
Taxis 

AC Category Non- AC Category 
Swift 
Dzire 

Indigo Innova/ 
Tavera/ 
Ertiga/ 
Xylo 

Swaraj 
Mazda 
not less 
than 25 
seat 

Swift 
Dzire 

Indigo Swaraj 
Mazda 
not less 
than 25 
seat 

Pick 
up 

Loading 
vehicle/mini 
truck 

1 Charges up to 8 
hrs/100 Km 
with duty limits 
per day 

         

2 Charges for 
additional Km 
beyond 100 Km 
per day 

         

3 Charges for 
additional hrs 
beyond 8 hr. per 
day 

         

4 Charges for 
outstation per 
Km (minimum 
250 Km) 

         

5 Charges for 
outstation per 
Km (minimum 
500 Km) 

         

6 Outstation night 
charges 

         

 

Note: Other special instructions and conditions of the tender applicable to this tender are attached as 
Annexure-II 

 

1- fufonk jkf'k ¼EMD½ :0 1]000-00 ¼:0 ,d gtkj ek=½ cSad Mªk¶V@cSadj pSd@,Q0Mh0vkj la[;kW ----------
------------------------fnukad---------------------------cSad dk uke----------------------------layXu gSA 

2- fufonk 'kqYd ¼Tender Fee½ :0 500-00 ¼:0 ikWp lkS ek=½ cSad Mªk¶V@cSadj pSd@,Q0Mh0vkj la[;kW --
--------------------------------fnukad---------------------------cSad dk uke----------------------------layXu gSA 

                        
                                  

           gLrk{kj fufonknkrk 
uke o iw.kZ irk nwjHkk"k uacj lfgr 

mailto:director.nibsm.cg@nic.in


ANNEXURE-II 

Okkgu fufonk 'krsZ %& 

 

1- Bsdsnkj ds okgu ,oa dk;Z ls larq"V ugh gksus ij Bsdk lekIr djus dk iw.kZ vf/kdkj laLFkku 
dks gksxk] ,slh fLFkfr esa /kjksgj jkf'k tCr dj yh tkosxhA 

2- Bsdk Lohd`r gksus ij okgu dh fLFkfr ns[kus ds fy;s izLrqr djuk gksxk rFkk larks"k tud Ikk;s 
tkus ij & 

 ¼d½ lqj{kk jkf’k :0 5]000-00 tek djokuh gksxhA 
 ¼[k½ :0 100-00 ds LVkEi ij vuqca/k fy[kdj is’k djuk gksxkA ,slk u gksus ij c;kuk jkf’k  

  ¼EMD½ tCr dj yh tkosxhA 
3- Bsdk Lohd`r gksus Ik’pkr~ ekax ds vuq:Ik okgu fuf’pr fnukad o le; ij miyC/k djokuk 

gksxkA 
4- okgu chp jkLrs esa [kjkc gks tkus ;k nq?kZVukxzLr gks tkus ij oSdfYid okgu Bsdsnkj dks 

miyC/k djokuk gksxk rFkk {kfr dh ftEesnkjh laLFkku dh ugh gksxhA 
5- okgu dk ekbyksehVj lgh jguk vko’;d gSA [kjkc gksus dh fLFkfr esa % 
 ¼d½ laLFkku vuqekfur fdyksehVj fu/kkZj.k dk vf/kdkj j[krk gSA 
 ¼[k½ [kjkc ekbyksehVj dks rqjar lgh djokuk vko’;d jgsxkA 
6- nkoksa dk fuiVkjk Director, ICAR-NIBSM, Baronda, Raipur (C.G.) fLFkr U;k;ky;ksa dh 

ifjf/k esa gh fd;k tkosxkA  
7- okgu NRRkhlx<+] e/;izns’k] egkjk"Vª] mfMlk] >kj[k.M vkfn jkT;ks ds ftyks ds fofHkUu xzkeksa esa 

Hkh ys tk;k tk;sxkA 
8- Bsdk vU; O;fDr dks LFkkukUrfjr ugh fd;k tk ldsxkA 
9- okgu pkyd ds vfrfjDr vU; O;fDr okgu ds lkFk Lohdk;Z ugh gSA 
10- jkf= foJke ds fy;s okgu dks jksduk Hkh iMsxk] ftl gsrq dksbZ vfrfjDr Hkqxrku ugh fd;k 

tk;sxkA 
11- okgu laiw.kZ lafonk vof/k ds fy;s iathd`r] dkEizhgsaflo chek] fQVusl o vU; vko’;d 

izek.k&i=] nLrkost] VSDlh ijfeV vkfn ls iw.kZ gksuk pkfg,A 
12- okgu o"kZ tuojh&2015 ls igys dk ugh gksuk pkfg, rFkk dkWef’kZ;y uacj gksus pkfg,A 
13- ;k=k dk;ksZ ds nkSjku laLFkku ds lkeku tks okgu esa ys tk;k tk jgk gS] ds [kks tkus dh fLFkfr 

esa {kfriwfrZ Bsdsnkj dks djuh gksxhA 
14- okgu ekax ds vuqlkj miyC/k ugh djokus dh fLFkfr esa vf/kdre 10 izfr’kr isusYVh jkf’k fcy 

esa ls dkV yh tk;sxhA 
15- okgu pkyd ds ikl ekU; ykbZlsal gksuk vko’;d gS rFkk og O;ogkj dq’ky ,oa lk{kj gksuk 

pkfg,A 
16- laLFkku }kjk fdlh Hkh izdkj dh bZ/ku] vfxze jkf’k cxSjg ns; ugh gksxhA Hkqxrku 

pSd@bysDVªkfuDl i)fr }kjk vko’;d VSDl vkfn dh dVkSrh mijkar fd;k tk;sxkA 
17- Bsdk ,d o"kZ dh vof/k ds fy;s fd;k tkuk laHkkfor gSA  

18- dsUnzh; foHkkx esa iathd`r QeZ@laLFkk@Bsdsnkj rFkk ftuds ikl GST/ lfoZl VSDl jftLVªs’ku 
gksxk] dks gh izkFkfedrk nh tk;sxhA  

19- Director ICAR-NIBSM, Baronda, Raipur (C.G.) dk fu.kZ; vafre gksxkA 




